Hall County Safe Streets 4 All Data (SS4A)

Hall County Jurisdiction Populations (2020)		
	2020 Population	% of Total Population
Gainesville	42,296	21.86%
Oakwood	4,822	2.49%
Flowery Branch	9,391	4.85%
Hall County (unincorporated)	136,939	70.79%
	193,448	100%



August 23, 2022

Mr. Paul Teicher SS4A, Senior Policy Analyst U.S. Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Ave SE Washington, DC 20590

RE: Safe Streets for All Action Plan Application - Hall County

Dear Mr. Teicher,

I am writing to you to express the City of Flowery Branch's support for Hall County's application for the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Discretionary Grant Opportunity. This program is made available through the U.S. Department of Transportation, assistance listing #20.939. The purpose of the program is to support planning, infrastructure, behavioral, and operational initiatives to prevent death and serious injury on roads and streets involving all roadway users, including pedestrians; bicyclists, public transportation, personal conveyance and micromobility users; motorists; and commercial vehicle operators.

The City of Flowery Branch endorses the efforts of Hall County to develop a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan for the SS4A and will support their application by partnering in the creation of the Action Plan for Hall County. This plan will be focused on preventing roadway fatalities and serious injuries throughout incorporated and unincorporated Hall County. The SS4A application requires 20 percent matching funds from applicants of the program and the City of Flowery Branch will participate by providing the matching funds required based on population within the City.

In respect for your established policies and procedures, I ask that you give Hall County your consideration for this funding.

Sincerely,

Tonya D. Parrish City Manager

cc: Richard Higgins, Chairman Hall County BOC Ed Asbridge, Mayor

> Flowery Branch City Hall \$ P.O. Box 757 \$ 5410 W. Pine Street \$ Flowery Branch, GA 30542 Telephone (770) 967-6371 \$ Fax (770) 967-6481

RESOLUTION GR-2022-09

Authorization to Partner, Submit and Accept Grant Funding for the Safe Streets and Roads for All Program

WHEREAS, the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) passed by the United States Government established the new Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) program; and

WHEREAS, the SS4A program funds regional and local initiatives to prevent roadway deaths and serious injuries through the development of a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan will analyze roadway safety problems through an assessment of current conditions, engagement and collaboration with citizens, and project development; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville desires to partner with Hall County to develop a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan to improve vehicular and pedestrian safety throughout the City of Gainesville and Hall County; and

WHEREAS, the SS4A grant program requires twenty percent matching funds from local jurisdictions that apply for and are awarded the grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville will apply with Hall County and provide matching funds required for the SS4A grant application based on population within each participating jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the governing body for the City of Gainesville hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Manager, and City Attorney to apply for, provide matching funds and accept grant funds for the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) program and to execute such documents that may be necessary to effectuate the approvals set forth in this Resolution.

Adopted this 16th day of August, 2022.

Samuel Couvillon

This is to certify that I am City Clerk of the City of Gainesville. As such, I keep its official records, including its minutes. In that capacity, my signature below certifies this Resolution was adopted as stated and will be recorded in the official minutes.

ATTEST:

Denise O. Jordar Clerk



Page 1 of 1



BUILDING THE FUTURE TOGETHER

August 15, 2022

H. Lamar Scroggs Mayor

Stephen Hendrix Council Member

Pat Jones Council Member

Todd Wilson Council Member

Dwight Wood Council Member

Sheri Clark Millwood Council Member

> Donald T. Hunt City Attorney

> > Mai Chang City Clerk

B.R. White City Manager

Post Office Box 99 4035 Walnut Circle Oakwood, GA 30566 P. 770-534-2365

F. 770-297-3223

CityofOakwood.net

Mr. Paul Teicher SS4A, Senior Policy Analyst U.S. Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Ave SE Washington, DC 20590

RE: Safe Streets for All Action Plan Application – Hall County

Dear Mr. Teicher,

I am writing to you to express the City of Oakwood's support for Hall County's application for the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Discretionary Grant Opportunity. This program is made available through the U.S. Department of Transportation, assistance listing #20.939. The purpose of the program is to support planning, infrastructure, behavioral, and operational initiatives to prevent death and serious injury on roads and streets involving all roadway users, including pedestrians; bicyclists, public transportation, personal conveyance and micromobility users; motorists; and commercial vehicle operators.

The City of Oakwood endorses the efforts of Hall County to develop a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan for the SS4A and will support their application by partnering in the creation of the Action Plan for Hall County. This plan will be focused on preventing roadway fatalities and serious injuries throughout incorporated and unincorporated Hall County. The SS4A application requires 20 percent matching funds from applicants of the program and the City of Oakwood will participate by providing the matching funds required based on population within the City.

In respect for your established policies and procedures, I ask that you give Hall County your consideration for this funding.

Sincerely,

B. R. White City Manager

cc: Richard Higgins, Chairman Hall County BOC Lamar Scroggs, Mayor Mai Chang, City Clerk